level of protection provided to the nearby infrastructure (the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, in October 2021, the Village submitted a grant application to the 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("FDEP") for funding through the 

Resilient Florida Program in the amount of One Million Nine Hundred Three Thousand 

Seven Hundred Fifty-four dollars ($1,903,754.00) for the Project (the "Grant") to stabilize 

and elevate the breakwater at Founders Park/Plantation Yacht Harbor Marina; and 

WHEREAS, in February 2022, the Village received notification that the breakwater 

Project was included in the Fiscal Year 2021 -2022 Resilient Florida Program Grant Awards

[...]

into this Resolution by this Reference. 

Section 2. Acceptance of Grant and Approval of Agreement. The Village 

Council hereby accepts the Grant award from the Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection for funding through the Resilient Florida Program in the amount of One Million 

Nine Hundred Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-four dollars ($1,903,754.00) for the 

Project to stabilize and elevate the breakwater at Founders Park/Plantation Yacht Harbor 

Marina and approves Grant Agreement Number 22FRP65, attached hereto as Exhibit "1 ", 

together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the Village Manager